

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/8/2020 11:42 AM
No. 53486-0-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HOOD CANAL SHELLFISH COMPANY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF IDDINGS PETITIONERS

Jose Vera, WSBA #25534
Vera & Associates PLLC
100 W. Harrison, South Tower,
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98119-4218
(206) 217-9300

Attorney for Petitioners Laure
Iddings and Earl James Iddings

Amanda Morse Carr, WSBA #38025
Plauche & Carr LLP
1218 Third Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3235
(206) 588-4188

Attorneys for Petitioners Linda
Slates and Renee Hanover

Robert M. Smith, WSBA #47674
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA #10874
Gabrielle Thompson, WSBA #47275
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104-1158
(206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Petitioners Hood
Canal Shellfish Company, Earl
James Iddings, Laure Iddings, Lloyd
Earl Iddings, and Marlene Iddings

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The trial court erred in failing to determine whether DNR owned any tidelands before applying *Spath*. 3

 B. Petitioners present the only interpretation of the deed that is reasonable and consistent with the extrinsic evidence. 5

 1. Extrinsic evidence is admissible to evaluate the deed. 5

 2. DNR’s interpretation of the Reidell Deed is nonsensical. 9

 3. The historic record does not support DNR’s interpretation of the Reidell Deed. 14

 4. There were no procedural errors in the sale of tidelands to Ms. Reidell. Even if there were, they would not invalidate the sale. 18

 C. The Sitts & Hill survey contains fatal errors that preclude summary judgment. 19

 D. DNR’s evidentiary objections are improper and should be disregarded. 24

 E. DNR is not entitled to attorneys’ fees. 25

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barlow Point Land Co. v. Keystone Prop. I, LLC</i> , No. 46080-7-II, 2015 WL 5314196 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2015)	6
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	6
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holdings Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549 (2018).....	8
<i>Colwell v. Etzell</i> , 119 Wn. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003)	25
<i>Davidson v. Washington</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	24
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 160 Wn. App. 759, 249 P.3d 1040 (2011)	19
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 283 P.3d 1082 (2012).....	23
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993).....	6, 8
<i>Kelly v. Tonda</i> , 198 Wn. App. 303, 393 P.3d 824 (2017)	4, 5, 9, 23
<i>King Cty. v. Squire Inv. Co.</i> , 59 Wn. App. 888, 801 P.2d 1022 (1990)	25
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	25

<i>Lake Chelan Shores Homeowners Association v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co., 176 Wn. App. 168, 313 P.3d 408 (2013)</i>	23
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. State, Dept. of Nat. Res., 85 Wn.2d 821, 539 P.2d 854 (1975)</i>	19
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc., 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)</i>	8
<i>Pearl Oyster Co. v. Heuston, 57 Wash. 533, 107 P. 349 (1910)</i>	6, 7, 14
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Board, 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)</i>	24
<i>Reinhold v. Renne, No. 52915-7-II, 2020 WL 1158088 (Wash. Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2020)</i>	22
<i>Sisson v. Koelle, 10 Wn. App. 746, 520 P.2d 1380 (1974)</i>	23
<i>South Tacoma Way, LLC v. State, 169 Wn.2d 118, 233 P.3d 871 (2010)</i>	19
<i>State v. Hewitt Land Co., 74 Wash. 573, 134 P. 474 (1913)</i>	19
<i>State v. Sturtevant, 76 Wash. 158, 135 P. 1035 (1913)</i>	8
<i>Strand v. State, 16 Wn.2d 107, 132 P.2d 1011 (1943)</i>	8, 19
<i>Welsh v. Callvert, 34 Wash. 250, 75 P. 871 (1904)</i>	7
Statutes	
RCW 79.02.300	25

Other Authorities

Laws of 1927, ch. 255, § 12118

RAP 2.5(a)20

RAP 9.12.....21

WIKIPEDIA,
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chain_\(unit\)#:~:text=The%20chain%20is%20a%20unit,chains%20in%20one%20Ostatute%20mile](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Chain_(unit)#:~:text=The%20chain%20is%20a%20unit,chains%20in%20one%20Ostatute%20mile).....22
